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or American Samoa), exclusive of board, 
lodging, or other facilities: Provided, That 
this paragraph shall not apply in the case of 
an employee who is the holder of a valid li-
cense or certificate permitting the practice 
of law or medicine or any of their branches 
and who is actually engaged in the practice 
thereof, nor in the case of an employee who 
is the holder of the requisite academic de-
gree for the general practice of medicine and 
is engaged in an internship or resident pro-
gram pursuant to the practice of medicine or 
any of its branches, nor in the case of an em-
ployee employed and engaged as a teacher as 
provided in paragraph (a)(3) of this section: 
Provided further, That an employee who is 
compensated on a salary or fee basis at a 
rate of not less than $320 per week beginning 
February 13, 1981 and $345 per week beginning 
February 13, 1983 (or $260 per week beginning 
February 13, 1981 and $285 per week beginning 
February 13, 1983 if employed by other than 
the Federal Government in Puerto Rico, the 
Virgin Islands, or American Samoa), exclu-
sive of board, lodging, or other facilities, and 
whose primary duty consists of the perform-
ance either of work described in paragraph 
(a) (1) or (3) of this section, which includes 
work requiring the consistent exercise of dis-
cretion and judgment, or of work requiring 
invention, imagination, or talent in a recog-
nized field of artistic endeavor, shall be 
deemed to meet all of the requirements of 
this section. 

§ 541.5 Outside salesman. 

The term employee employed * * * in 
the capacity of outside salesman in sec-
tion 13(a)(1) of the Act shall mean any 
employee: 

(a) Who is employed for the purpose 
of and who is customarily and regu-
larly engaged away from his employ-
er’s place or places of business in: 

(1) Making sales within the meaning 
of section 3(k) of the Act, or 

(2) Obtaining orders or contracts for 
services or for the use of facilities for 
which a consideration will be paid by 
the client or customer; and 

(b) Whose hours of work of a nature 
other than that described in paragraph 
(a)(1) or (2) of this section do not ex-
ceed 20 percent of the hours worked in 
the workweek by nonexempt employees 
of the employer: Provided, That work 
performed incidental to and in con-
junction with the employee’s own out-
side sales or solicitations, including in-
cidental deliveries and collections, 
shall not be regarded as nonexempt 
work. 

§ 541.5a Special provision for motion 
picture producing industry. 

The requirement of §§ 541.1, 541.2, and 
541.3 that the employee be paid ‘‘on a 
salary basis’’ shall not apply to an em-
ployee in the motion picture producing 
industry who is compensated at a base 
rate of at least $200 a week (exclusive 
of board, lodging, or other facilities). 

EFFECTIVE DATE NOTE: Section 541.5a was 
revised at 46 FR 3014, Jan. 13, 1981. In accord-
ance with the President’s Memorandum of 
January 29, 1981 (46 FR 11227, Feb. 6, 1981), 
the effective date was postponed indefinitely 
at 46 FR 11972, Feb. 12, 1981. 

The text of § 541.5a set forth above remains 
in effect pending further action by the 
issuing agency. The text of the postponed 
regulation appears below. 

§ 541.5a Special provision for motion pic-
ture producing industry. 

The requirement of §§ 541.1, 541.2, and 541.3 
that the employee be paid ‘‘on a salary basis’’ 
shall not apply to an employee in the motion 
picture producing industry who is com-
pensated at a base rate of at least $320 per 
week beginning February 13, 1981 and $345 per 
week beginning February 13, 1983 (exclusive 
of board, lodging, or other facilities). 

§ 541.5b Equal pay provisions of sec-
tion 6(d) of the act apply to execu-
tive, administrative, and profes-
sional employees, and to outside 
salesmen. 

Effective July 1, 1972, the Fair Labor 
Standards Act was amended to include 
within the protection of the equal pay 
provisions those employees exempt 
from the minimum wage and overtime 
pay provisions as bona fide executive, 
administrative, and professional em-
ployees (including any employee em-
ployed in the capacity of academic ad-
ministrative personnel or teacher in el-
ementary or secondary schools), or in 
the capacity of outside salesmen under 
section 13(a)(1) of the act. Thus, for ex-
ample, where an exempt administra-
tive employee and another employee of 
the establishment are performing sub-
stantially ‘‘equal work,’’ the sex dis-
crimination prohibitions of section 6(d) 
are applicable with respect to any wage 
differential between those two employ-
ees. 
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